Flow Solutions Division
Mechanical Seal Guidelines
for the Corn Processing Industry
Introduction
Corn is one of the major crops grown by American
farmers. While corn is grown in other countries, the
United States is the single major corn producer in the
world surpassing the nearest grower country by a

Seal Application Recommendations         Figure 5
Process Temperature Bellows Material Pusher Material API Flush
Service Range Seal Type Code Seal Type Code  A Plan  B
Water - Clean 59-86° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV - ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(15-30° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
PSSII ER7EFVV 11, 13, or 32
Water - Demineralized 59-86° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(15-30° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
PSSII ER7EFVV 11, 13, or 32
Water - River or Lake 59-86° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(15-30° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
SLM-6000 B(2/V)2BPVV 02 (Dead-End)
Light (20%-30% Solids) 120-127° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Steepwater - Recirculation (49-53° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Medium (30%-40% Solids) 120-127° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Steepwater - Sleuce Pumps (49-53° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
SLM-6200 (B/E)2(U/2)(B/E)FVV 53 or 54
Heavy (40%-50% Solids) 120-127° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Steepwater (49-53° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
SLM-6200 (B/E)2(U/2)(B/E)FVV 53 or 54
Steep Liquor Transfer 120-127° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(49-53° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
SLM-6200 (B/E)2(U/2)(B/E)FVV 53 or 54
14 of 20
Process Temperature Bellows Material Pusher Material API Flush
Service Range Seal Type Code Seal Type Code  A Plan  B
Corn Mash Dry Mill Slurry 136-176° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(15%-30% Solids) (58-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Germ Separation 86-104° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(30-40° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Germ Hexane Washing 86-104° F None None ISC1PX CSCPX----EZXV- 11, 13, or 32
(30-40° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EZXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
Steep Liquor Corn Oil 140-176° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Extraction (60-80° C) CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Steep Liquor Corn Oil 140-176° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Refining (60-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Corn Oil Agitation 140-176° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(60-80° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
PSS II ER7EFVV 11, 13, or 32
Corn Oil Loading 68-122° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(20-50° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
PSS II ER7EFVV 11, 13, or 32
Fiber Separation 68-113° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(20-45° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Fiber Washing 68-113° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(20-45° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Gluten Transfer 68-140° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(20-60° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Gluten Dry Milling 122-140° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(50-60° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Dry Milling Liquor 140-176° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(60-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Gluten Dewatering 86-104° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(30-40° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Gluten Spray Bars 86-104° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(30-40° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Starch Transfer 86-140° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(30-60° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Starch Hydroclone Washing 140-176° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(60-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
SLM-6000 QCD B(U/V)(U/2)BQVV 11 / 62
SLM-6000 SLD B(U/V)(U/2)BQVV 11 / 62
Syrup Transfer 32-176° F ISC2BB CSCBB----ECCV- ISC2PP CSCPP----ECCV- 53 or 54
(0-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----ECCV- 53 or 54

15 of 20
Process Temperature Bellows Material Pusher Material API Flush
Service Range Seal Type Code Seal Type Code  A Plan  B
    Effluent / Wastewater 32-140° F None None ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11
(0-60° C) CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11
PSS II ER7EFVV 11
Sump Pump 32-104° F ISC1BX CSCBX----EUXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
(0-40° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----EUXV- 11, 13, or 32
Quench Tank Transfer 32-140° F ISC2BB CSCBB----ETTV- ISC2PP CSCPP----ETTV- 53 or 54
(0-60° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUUV- 53 or 54
Mixer Tanks 32-122° F None None MSS ER7EPVV 02 (Dead End)
(0-50° C) PSS II ER7EFVV 11, 13, or 32
Caustic Feed (1-20% 68-140° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXE- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXE- 11 / 62
Sodium Hydroxide) (20-60° C) ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCE- 53 or 54
CPM PP CPMPP----EUCE- 53 or 54
Caustic Feed (21-50% 68-140° F ISC1BX CSCBX----KUXE- ISC1PX CSCPX----KUXE- 11 / 62
Sodium Hydroxide) (20-60° C) ISC2PP CSCPP----KUCE- 53 or 54
CPM PP CPMPP----KUCE- 53 or 54
Caustic Feed (51-70% 68-140° F ISC1BX CSCBX----KUXE- ISC1PX CSCPX----KUXE- 11 / 62
Sodium Hydroxide) (20-60° C) ISC2PP CSCPP----KUCE- 53 or 54
CPM PP CPMPP----KUCE- 53 or 54
Hydrochloric Acid (<2%) 32-122° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ICXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ICXV- 11
(0-50° C) CPM PX CPMPX----ICXV- 11
Hydrochloric Acid (<10%) 32-68 F ISC1BX CSCBX----ICXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ICXV- 11
(0-20° C) CPM PX CPMPX----ICXV- 11
Hydrochloric Acid (<37%) 32-122° F None None RO H75HFVV 11
(0-50° C)
Sulfuric Acid (0-90%) 77-104° F ISC1BX CSCBX----KCXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----KCXV- 11, 13, or 32
(25-40° C) CPM PX CPMPX----KCXV- 11, 13, or 32
Sulfuric Acid (90-100%) 77-104° F ISC1BX CSCBX----KAXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----KAXV- 11, 13, or 32
(25-40° C) CPM PX CPMPX----KAXV- 11, 13, or 32
Side Arm Transfer 32-230° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----ETTA- 53 or 54
(0-110° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUUA- 53 or 54
Mud & Fat Transfer 32-176° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----ETTV- 53 or 54
(0-80° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUUV- 53 or 54
Glucose Transfer 32-122° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
(0-50° C) CPM PP CPMPP----EUCV- 53 or 54
Lime Slurry (<40%) <95° F ISC1BX CSCBX----DCXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(<35° C) CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
SLM-6000 QCD B(2/V)2BQVV 11 / 62
SLM-6000 SLD B(2/V)2BQVV 11 / 62
Soda Ash (<35%) <140° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(<60° C) CPM PX CPMPX ---ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
SLM-6000 QCD B(2/V)2BQVV 11 / 62
SLM-6000 SLD B(2/V)2BQVV 11 / 62
Fuel Oil 59-95° F ISC1BX CSCBX---ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
(15-35° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11, 13, or 32
Fusel Oil 59-95° F None None ISC2PP CSCPP----ECCA- 53 or 54
(15-35° C) CPM PP CPMPP----ECCA- 53 or 54
Boiler Feed Water <250° F ISC1BX CSCBX---ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11
(<121° C) CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11
Boiler Feed Water >250° F None None QB 5U4X 32
(>121° C)
Beer Fermentation 122-194° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXV- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXV- 11
(50-90° C) ISC1EX CSCEX----ECXV- 11
CPM PX CPMPX----ECXV- 11
Ethanol (Ethyl Alcohol) 95-176° F ISC1BX CSCBX----ECXE- ISC1PX CSCPX----ECXE- 11
(35-80° C) CPM PX CPMPX----ECXE- 11